Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Civil Secretariat, Finance Department.

Subject:- Payment of Dearness Allowance to State Government employees - revised rate effective from 1.1.2014 & 1.7.2014

Government Order No. 53 -F of 2015 Dated 06 - 04 - 2015

In continuation to Government Order No. 24-F of 2014, dated 05.02.2014, it is hereby ordered that the State Government employees including Work Charged and Whole Time Contingent Paid employees, working in regular pay bands /scale, shall be paid Dearness Allowance as under:-

S.No.	Existing Rate of DA	Revised Rate of DA	Date from which applicable
i	90%	100%	01.01.2014
li	100%	107%	01.07.2014

- (i) Both the instalments of Dearness Allowance shall be paid to State Government employees through GPF route upto March, 2015 and thereafter in cash.
- (ii) In respect of Class IV employees, the arrears of both the instalments upto 31.3.2015 shall be paid in cash in the month of April, 2015 and thereafter enhanced instalments of Dearness Allowance shall form part of monthly salary.
- (iii) State Government employees who are governed under New Pension Scheme, the arrears of both the installments upto 31.03.2015 shall be paid in cash in the month of April, 2015 and the employee's share @ 10% shall be deducted at source and credited to their respective PRAN numbers alongwith the matching share by the employer. From April, 2015 onwards the enhanced installments of Dearness Allowance shall form part of monthly salary.
- (iv) The basic pay for the purpose of this order shall mean the basic pay as defined in Note below Article 27(aa) of the J&K Civil Service Regulations.
- (v) The payment of Dearness Allowance involving a fraction of SO paisa and above shall be rounded to the next higher rupee and the fraction of less than 50 paisa shall be ignored.
- (vi) The provisions of this order shall also apply, *mutatis-mutandis* to the All India Service Officers, serving in connection with affairs of the State.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(B. B. Vyas) Principal Secretary to the Government Finance Department

No. A/24(2k)III- 443

Dated 06 - 04 - 2015

Copy to the:-

- 1) Advocate General J&K.
- 2) Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road New, Delhi.
- 3) All Financial Commissioners.
- 4) All Principal Secretaries to Government.

- S) Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 6) Chief Electoral Officer, J&K Jammu.
- 7) All Commissioner / Secretaries to Government.
- 8) Principal Secretary to HE the Governor.
- 9) Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/ Jammu.
- 10) Accountant General, J&K Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 11) Commissioner of Vigilance, J&K Srinagar.
- 12) Secretary to Chief Justice J&K High Courts Srinagar /Jammu.
- 13) Registrar General, J&K High Court Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 14) Director General, Accounts and Treasuries.
- 15) Director General, Budget.
- 16) Director General, Funds Organisation.
- 17) Director General, Audit and Inspections.
- 18) All Head of Departments / Managing Directors/ Chief Executive of State PSU's / Autonomous Bodies.
- 19) Secretary J&K Public Service Commission.
- 20) All District Development Commissioners.
- 21) Joint Director Accounts & Treasuries / Funds organization Srinagar/Jammu.
- 22) FA&CAO, Flood Control Organization Srinagar /Jammu.
- 23) Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly/Legislative Council.
- 24) Director Information J&K Srinagar /Jammu.
- 25) Principal Accountancy Training School Srinagar.
- 26) Principal Northern Zonal Accountancy Training Institute Jammu.
- 27) All Financial Advisors & CAO's.
- 28) All Treasury Officers.
- 29) General Manager, Government Press for publication in Government Gazette.
- 30) Chief Accounts Officer, Examiner Local fund Audit Cell.
- 31) General Manager J&K Bank Ltd; Srinagar/Jammu.
- 32) Private Secretary to Hon'ble Ministers/ Hon'ble Ministers of State for information of the Hon'ble Ministers.
- 33) Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary.
- 34) All officers / Section officers of Finance Department.
- 35) President Non Gazetted Employees Union Civil Secretariat Srinagar/ Jammu.
- 36) Government order file (w2scs)
- 37) www.jkgad.nic.in

Andrabi

Director Codes, Finance Department.